# TOWNSHIP OF ANDOVER, COUNTY OF SUSSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

### **ORDINANCE NO. 2015-12**

## AN ORDINANCE TO PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF 3 PERMANENT NATURAL GAS GENERATORS, FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF ANDOVER AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE FUNDING THEREOF

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Andover, County of Sussex and State of New Jersey, that the following improvements be properly authorized:

#### PURCHASE OF 3 PERMANENT NATURAL GAS GENERATORS FOR AT TOTAL COST OF \$211,890.00

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** that the financing for the above be as follows:

PROJECTS

ESTIMATED COST

#### PURCHASE OF 3 PERMANENT NATURAL GAS GENERATORS FOR AT TOTAL COST OF \$211,890.00

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** that the period of usefulness of the improvements is in excess of the five (5) year statutory requirement, and that no debt shall be incurred by the Township for this improvement authorization.

Funding will be provided by the following:	
FEMA – Infrastructure and Energy Allocation Initiative Program	\$198,201.00
Capital Improvement Fund – Reserve for FEMA	\$ 5,083.41
Capital Improvement Fund – General	\$ 8,605.59

The Chief Financial Officer hereby certifies the aforementioned funds are available.

This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and publication in accordance with the law.

> Diana Francisco, R.M.C. Deputy Municipal Clerk/Administrator

INTRODUCED: September 14, 2015 September 28, 2015 ADOPTED:

VOTE: Ayes- D. Blackburn, J. McGovern, T. Walsh, M. Lensak Absent: J. Burke

TOWNSHIP OF ANDOVER, COUNTY OF SUSSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

## ORDINANCE NO. 2015-12

# AN ORDINANCE TO PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF 3 PERMANENT NATURAL GAS GENERATORS, FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF ANDOVER AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE FUNDING THEREOF

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Andover, County of Sussex and State of New Jersey, that the following improvements be properly authorized:

# PURCHASE OF 3 PERMANENT NATURAL GAS GENERATORS FOR AT TOTAL COST OF \$211,890.00

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** that the financing for the above be as follows:

## PROJECTS

ESTIMATED COST

# PURCHASE OF 3 PERMANENT NATURAL GAS GENERATORS FOR AT TOTAL COST OF \$211,890.00

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** that the period of usefulness of the improvements is in excess of the five (5) year statutory requirement, and that no debt shall be incurred by the Township for this improvement authorization.

Funding will be provided by the following:	
FEMA – Infrastructure and Energy Allocation Initiative Program	\$198,201.00
Capital Improvement Fund – Reserve for FEMA	\$ 5,083.41
Capital Improvement Fund – General	\$ 8,605.59

The Chief Financial Officer hereby certifies the aforementioned funds are available.

This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and publication in accordance with the law.

## NOTICE OF PENDING ORDINANCE

**PUBLIC NOTICE** is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced and passed at first reading at a Regular Meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Andover held on September 14, 2015. A public hearing regarding same will be held at a meeting scheduled for September 28, 2015 beginning at 7:30 P.M., at the Municipal Building, 134 Newton-Sparta Road, Andover Township, NJ, at which time all persons interested both for and against said ordinance shall be given an opportunity to be heard concerning same.

> Diana Francisco, R.M.C. Municipal Clerk/Administrator

# TOWNSHIP OF ANDOVER, COUNTY OF SUSSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

# ORDINANCE NO. 2015-12

# AN ORDINANCE TO PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF 3 PERMANENT NATURAL GAS GENERATORS, FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF ANDOVER AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE FUNDING THEREOF NOTICE OF PENDING ORDINANCE

**PUBLIC NOTICE** is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced and passed at first reading at a Regular Meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Andover held on September 14, 2015. A public hearing regarding same will be held at a meeting scheduled for September 28, 2015 beginning at 7:30 P.M., at the Municipal Building, 134 Newton-Sparta Road, Andover Township, NJ, at which time all persons interested both for and against said ordinance shall be given an opportunity to be heard concerning same.

> Diana Francisco, R.M.C. Deputy Clerk